# THE NATIONAL MEDAL OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY

The National Medal of Science and Technology is a special honour bestowed by the *Most Honourable Prime Minister*, on Jamaicans who have made outstanding contributions in Natural and Applied Sciences including Engineering. The recipient is an individual whose work has resulted in significant advances in the field of science and technology and/or whose technological innovations have contributed significantly to the economic, cultural and social development of the nation since Jamaica's Independence.

The award of the medal is intended to highlight the importance of fostering applications of science and technology in order to promote national development.

#### The Selection Process

The award is to be made by the Most Honourable Prime Minister based on the advice of the Cabinet Sub- Committee for National Honours and Awards, who in turn will receive recommendations from the Advisory Board of the National Medal of Science and Technology which has been established for that purpose. The board will consist of representatives from the academic, technological and scientific communities in Jamaica including representative from both public and private sectors.

### The Selection Criteria

The following guidelines have been established for the selection of candidates:

- The candidate should be a technological and/or scientific innovator whose discoveries have resulted in lasting contributions to the enhancement of Jamaica's competitiveness, standard of living and store of scientific knowledge;
- The total impact of the candidate's contribution to the economic, cultural and social development of Jamaica is to be the principal criteria;
- The candidate should be Jamaican. Only in very exceptional circumstances can the award be made to an individual who is not a Jamaican citizen and;
- Normally, only living persons will be honoured.

## **Processing of Nominations**

- Nominations must be submitted by Monday, April 30, 2018.
- Three (3) hard copies of the completed nomination form with additional relevant information are to be submitted to the Chairman of the Advisory Board on the Award of the National Medal of Science and Technology, along with a soft copy on a *flash drive* using a standard word processing package.
- The nomination may be made by institutions or individuals and should be accompanied by at least three letters of recommendation.
- The application should clearly identify the elements of the candidate's work which are to be considered as well as the impact of this work on the economic, cultural and social development of the country.

• Nomination forms are available at the National Commission on Science and Technology Secretariat Website <a href="https://www.ncst.gov.jm">www.ncst.gov.jm</a>.

#### Nominations should be submitted to:

The Chairman
Executive Advisory Board
National Medal of Science and Technology
c/o National Commissions of Science and Technology Secretariat
PCJ Building
36 Trafalgar Road, Kingston 10

On or before Monday, April 30, 2018. Nominations will not be considered beyond this date. For more information please call 906-8433, 920-4488 or Email: <a href="mailto:jmfearon\_ncst@mset.gov.jm">jmfearon\_ncst@mset.gov.jm</a>

